
771867v2 / 8550-1 

Of Counsel: 
ALSTON HUNT FLOYD & ING 
Attorneys at Law 
A Law Corporation 
 
PAUL ALSTON 1126 
ERIC G. FERRER 6828 
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800 
Honolulu, Hawai`i  96813 
Telephone: (808) 524-1800 
Facsimile:  (808) 524-4591 
E-mail: palston@ahfi.com 

eferrer@ahfi.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
RENNIE WEST, individually, and 
JRW OAHU ONE, INC. 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I 

RENNIE WEST, individually, and 
JRW OAHU ONE, INC., 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
INTERNATIONAL HOUSE OF 
PANCAKES, LLC, DOES 1-20, 
 
  Defendants. 
 
 
 
 

Case No. CV 09-00542 ACK KSC 
(Contract) 
 
NOTICE OF APPEAL; PLAINTIFFS’ 
APPEAL TO DISTRICT JUDGE FROM 
MAGISTRATE'S ORDER FILED MARCH 
15, 2011; MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 
OF APPEAL; DECLARATION OF 
RENNIE WEST; DECLARATION OF 
ERIC G. FERRER; EXHIBITS “1”-
“24”; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 



771867v2 / 8550-1 2 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

TO: JOHN R. LACY, ESQ. 
DAWN T. SUGIHARA, ESQ. 
Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel 
1099 Alakea Street 
Alii Place, Suite 1800 
Honolulu, Hawai`i  96813 
Attorneys for Defendant 
INTERNATIONAL HOUSE OF PANCAKES, LLC  
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, on this date, the undersigned 

filed with the above-entitled Court the appeal attached hereto.  

Pursuant to L.R. 74.1 of the United States District Court for 

the District of Hawai`i, any response to said appeal must be 

filed with the Court no later than ten (14) days after the 

service of this appeal.   

DATED:  Honolulu, Hawai`i, May 13, 2011. 

 
 

  
PAUL ALSTON 
ERIC G. FERRER 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
RENNIE WEST and JRW OAHU ONE, INC. 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I 

RENNIE WEST, individually, and 
JRW OAHU ONE, INC., 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
INTERNATIONAL HOUSE OF 
PANCAKES, LLC, DOES 1-20, 
 
  Defendants. 
 
 

Case No. CV 09-00542 ACK KSC 
(Contract) 
 
PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL TO DISTRICT 
JUDGE FROM MAGISTRATE'S ORDER 
FILED MARCH 15, 2011 
 

PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL TO DISTRICT JUDGE  
FROM MAGISTRATE'S ORDER FILED MARCH 15, 2011 

 
Plaintiffs RENNIE WEST and JRW OAHU ONE, INC. 

(“Plaintiffs”), by and through its counsel, Alston Hunt Floyd & 

Ing, hereby appeals the Magistrate’s “Order Granting in Part and 

Denying in Part Defendant's Motion for Protective Order,” filed 

March 15, 2011 (“the Order”).   

Specifically, Plaintiffs appeal that portion of the 

Magistrate’s Order Granting Defendant International House of 

Pancakes, LLC.’s (“IHOP”) Motion for a Protective Order with 

respect to Plaintiffs’ request for testimony and documents 

regarding the granting of the Windward Mall franchise to the 

successor franchisee and related documents.  

This appeal is brought pursuant to LR 74.1 of the Rules of 

the United States District Court for the District of Hawai`i and 

Rules 7, 26 and 72 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and 
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is based on the attached memorandum, declarations, exhibits, and 

the record and files in this action. 

DATED:  Honolulu, Hawai`i, May 13, 2011. 

 
 

  
PAUL ALSTON 
ERIC G. FERRER 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
RENNIE WEST and JRW OAHU ONE, INC. 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I 

RENNIE WEST, individually, and 
JRW OAHU ONE, INC., 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
INTERNATIONAL HOUSE OF 
PANCAKES, LLC, DOES 1-20, 
 
  Defendants. 
 
 

Case No. CV 09-00542 ACK KSC 
(Contract) 
 
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL 
 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 

This is a franchise case.  Plaintiffs Rennie West (“West”) 

and JRW Oahu One, Inc. (“JRW”)(collectively “Plaintiffs”) 

entered into a Franchise Agreement (“FA”) with Defendant 

International House of Pancakes, LLC’s (“IHOP”) for the 

development of an IHOP franchise at the Windward Mall in Kaneohe 

(“WM”).  This was to be West’s third IHOP.  She had previously 

owned an IHOP in Kihei, Maui and owned and operated an IHOP in 

Kahului, Maui since 1999.  

After Plaintiffs spent over 13 months working to open the WM 

IHOP, IHOP terminated the franchise on January 4, 2006, while 

Plaintiffs were waiting for the City & County to issue a long-

awaited building permit.   

Plaintiffs allege IHOP violated the Hawai`i Franchise 

Investment Law (“HFIL”) by discriminating against Plaintiffs in 
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violation of HRS 482E-6(2)(C), as revealed by the disparate 

treatment shown to Plaintiffs’ successors, the Espinos, with 

respect to the permitting and opening of the WM IHOP.  (See 

para. 18(f) of Complaint).  While Plaintiffs were required by 

IHOP to adhere to an impossible opening deadline, given that the 

City and County had a huge permitting backlog, their successors, 

faced with the same difficulty, were given substantially more 

time to open the very same franchise using Plaintiffs’ own 

permit application.  And, while Plaintiffs were required by IHOP 

to comply with all applicable laws including permitting 

requirements, their successor was allowed to violate the law 

building the WM IHOP without a permit.    

 In October 2010, Plaintiffs noticed the FRCP 30(b)(6) 

deposition of IHOP regarding its granting of the WM franchise to 

the Espinos, including issues relating to the permitting and 

opening of the restaurant.  IHOP objected and Plaintiffs sought 

relief under LR 37.1.  After receiving letter briefs, the 

Magistrate ruled that the dispute should be addressed in a 

formal motion after Plaintiffs tried to obtain the needed 

information and documents from the Espinos by subpoena.  (See 

Exhibit “1”, Document No. 52). 

Pursuant to the Court’s suggestion, Plaintiffs served a 

subpoena duces tecum on the Espinos on January 3, 2011, noticing 

their depositions for January 13, 2011.  (See Exhibits “2” and 

“3”).  The Espinos agreed that IHOP could produce the requested 
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documents if the parties signed a stipulated protective order, 

which they did.  (See Exhibit “4”, Document No. 133). 

Shortly before IHOP’s 30(b)(6) deposition was to take place, 

however, IHOP sought a protective order to bar questioning and 

the production of documents regarding IHOP’s dealings with the 

Espinos, and why they were given the WM franchise despite delays 

and difficulties they encountered in the permitting process 

which were similar to those encountered by Plaintiffs.  (See 

Exhibit “5”, Exhibit A and B attached thereto, item 4).  This 

information is relevant to IHOP’s liability because:  

1. It relates to whether IHOP engaged in anti-competitive 
activity in terminating Plaintiffs’ franchise in order 
to grant the same to the successor franchisee, the 
Espinos;   

2. It relates to whether IHOP discriminated against 
Plaintiffs in violation of HRS § 482E-6(2) as alleged 
in Plaintiffs’ complaint;  

3. It relates to how IHOP dealt with franchisees at the 
identical location and similar times concerning the 
identical issues regarding obtaining building permits 
for construction at the location for which Plaintiffs' 
franchise agreement was terminated. 

 After a hearing, on March 15, 2011, the Magistrate granted 

the motion in all respects, save one:  it required IHOP to 

produce the Espinos’ profit and lost statements and provide 

testimony regarding the same.  The Magistrate ruled that the 

other requests in the notice of deposition were overbroad and 

irrelevant.  (Exhibit “6”, Document No. 106, pg. 15). 
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On March 29, 2011, Plaintiffs filed a Motion for 

Reconsideration of IHOP’s Motion for a Protective Order only 

with respect to Plaintiffs’ request for testimony and documents 

regarding the granting of the Windward Mall franchise to the 

successor franchisee and related issues based on newly 

discovered evidence.  The Magistrate denied this motion on April 

29, 2011.   

IHOP then sought a Protective Order to prevent the 

production of documents and limit the questioning of the Espinos 

at their depositions to issues regarding their profits and 

losses.  (See Exhibit “7”, Document No. 150).  The Defendant 

argued that the Magistrate’s ruling on the Protective Order 

concerning IHOP’s 30(b)(6) deposition should be extended to the 

depositions of the Espinos.  Id. at pg. 1.  The Magistrate 

disagreed and denied Defendant’s motion on May 11, 2011, 

stating:  

this protective order was not meant to apply 
to, nor shall it be extended to, all 
discovery that Plaintiffs might seek to 
obtain from third parties.  (See Exhibit 
“8”, Document No. 158, pg. 5). 
 

By this appeal, Plaintiffs request this Court to reverse 

that portion of the Magistrate’s ruling on Defendant’s Motion 

for a Protective Order concerning IHOP's 30(b)(6) deposition 

denying Plaintiffs’ request for testimony and documents relating 

to the successor franchisee at the Windward Mall because it is 

clearly erroneous and contrary to law.  Testimony and documents 
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from IHOP regarding the grant of the WM IHOP to Plaintiffs’ 

successors and the permitting difficulties encountered by them 

as well as the circumstances surrounding the ultimate opening of 

the WM, are directly relevant to whether IHOP violated the HFIL 

by acting in bad faith and discriminating against Plaintiffs.  

Inasmuch as the Magistrate has ruled that the evidence sought by 

Plaintiffs is discoverable and may be obtained from the Espinos, 

Plaintiffs should be allowed to obtain such evidence directly 

from IHOP particularly because IHOP—unlike the Espinos--had a 

legal duty to maintain such records and documents, and 

consequently is in a better position than the Espinos to produce 

such evidence.1 

II. BACKGROUND 

A. Relevant Facts 

In November of 2004, Rennie and JRW entered into a Single 

Store Development Agreement (“SSDA”) with IHOP.  This agreement 

gave Rennie the exclusive right to develop the Windward Mall 

IHOP. 

                                 
1 HI ADC § 16-37-7, Record requirements, provides in relevant 
part: 

“Every franchisor or subfranchisor shall make and keep current 
the following books and records relating to its business: 

(2) Every franchisor or subfranchisor shall preserve for a 
period of not less than six years from the closing of any 
franchise account, all records, books, and memorandums that 
relate to the franchise.” 
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In June 2005, Plaintiffs and IHOP entered into a Franchise 

Agreement (“FA”).  Accompanying the FA was a letter from IHOP's 

attorney advising Rennie that prior to opening the WM, her 

architect had to provide a certificate that the building was 

constructed in compliance with “applicable laws.”  (See Exhibit 

“9”).  This requirement is also included in the FA.2  In order to 

comply with this provision, Rennie had to obtain a permit before 

beginning to construct the new restaurant consistent with local 

building codes.3  

While initially it appeared that the WM could be opened by 

October 31, 2005, it became apparent that it would be impossible 

to meet this deadline given the substantial delays by the 

Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting (“DPP”) in issuing 

permits.  Ultimately, in July of 2005, the parties agreed upon an 

opening date of December 31, 2005.   

By September 2005, however, West told Jess Sotomayor 

(“Sotomayor”), IHOP’s Director of Franchise and Development, that 

it was unlikely she would obtain a building permit and be able to 

                                 
2 See Exhibit “10” at pg. 9, sec. 4.01(a). 
3 Honolulu Rev. Ord. Sec. 18-3.1 provides in relevant part:  
Required. (a) No person shall perform any of the following or 
cause any of the following to be performed without first 
obtaining a building permit therefore as prescribed in this 
section: (1) Erect, construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, 
improve, remove, convert or demolish any building or structure; 
(2) Any electrical work; (3) Install, remove, alter, repair or 
replace any plumbing, fire sprinkler, gas or drainage piping 
work or any fixture, gas appliance, or water heating or treating 
equipment . . .  



 

771867v2 / 8550-1  7 

begin construction, let alone open the restaurant by the opening 

deadline of December 31, 2005 given the delays by DPP.  (See 

Exhibit “11” at 82:4-17).  Sotomayor told West, and later 

confirmed in writing, that her contract provided for an extension 

until March 31, 2006, provided she pay a “delayed development 

fee” (“DDF”).  (See Exhibit “12”).  West explained to Sotomayor 

that she did not know how to compute the DDF because she did not 

know when she would obtain a permit and when she could commence 

construction and open the restaurant.  Sotomayor told her to just 

make sure she advised him when she began construction and that 

IHOP would work with her.   He did not tell her that she had to 

pay the DDF prior to the December 31, 2005.  He confirmed that 

she would not be terminated if she was unable to obtain the 

permit and open by December 31, 2005.  Other employees of IHOP 

confirmed that IHOP would not terminate the FA under these 

circumstances.  (See Exhibit “11” at 100:21–102:25; 103:24–108:4; 

196:25–200:10).   

Based on the letter from Sotomayor and her conversations 

with him and later with Rick Celio (“Celio”), IHOP’s Vice 

President of Franchise Development, Rennie concluded that she 

did not have to pay the DDF until she obtained the building 

permit and knew when she would commence construction.  Id. 

IHOP knew that Plaintiffs could not legally commence construction 

and thus open the restaurant without first obtaining a building 

permit.  (See Exhibit “13” at 135:10−136:6; 100:6–102:19). 
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Secretly, however, IHOP’s Franchise Review Committee met in 

mid-December and concluded that Plaintiffs were in “full default” 

because they failed to obtain a building permit prior to December 

31, 2005.  (See Exhibit “14”; Exhibit “13” at 42:8-44:8; 174:9–

175:12; 92:21-93:5; 93:25-94:18; 96:19−98:1; Exhibit “15” at 

113:25−116:9; 121:21−123:7).  Despite the assurances from 

Sotomayor and Celio, IHOP terminated Plaintiffs’ franchise 

agreement on January 4, 2006, because she had not opened the 

restaurant by December 31, 2005, due to their inability to obtain 

a building permit.  (See Exhibit “15” at 42:16–43:20).  

 In order to mitigate their damages, Plaintiffs assigned 

their interest in the Windward Mall lease to the Espinos.  The 

Espinos then used Plaintiffs’ permit application and plans 

virtually unchanged to construct the WM.  (See Exhibit “16” at 

pgs. 2-3, 6).4  Even with these advantages, it still took the 

                                 
4 The Espinos submitted materials to the Department of Planning & 
Permitting in which they falsely named Rennie’s company, JRW, as 
owner.  Id., see also Exhibit “17”.  Plaintiffs never granted 
the Espinos or IHOP permission to obtain a building permit using 
JRW’s name as owner.  (Declaration of Rennie, para. 4).  While 
Defendant has claimed that Plaintiffs assigned not only the 
Windward Mall lease but the plans and drawings for the WM to the 
Espinos, there is no evidence that Plaintiffs agreed that the 
Espinos or IHOP could use the permit application that they filed 
in July of 2005 and continue to falsely identify JRW as the 
owners of the WM.  Moreover, the Espinos and its agents began 
using these plans and Plaintiffs’ permit application before the 
assignment.  Construction began on October 26, 2006 but the 
assignment didn’t occur until December 6, 2006.  Additionally, 
Plaintiffs were forced to assign their lease as a direct result 
of IHOP’s wrongful termination of their WM franchise so as to 
mitigate their damages.  (See Exhibit “18”). 
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Espinos until January 17, 2007--over a year after West’s 

franchise was terminated—-to get a building permit.   

After the Order was filed on IHOP’s Motion for a Protective 

Order, Plaintiffs received documents pursuant to subpoenas 

served on the Espinos architect, Leland Onekea (“Onekea”) and 

contractor, Rodney Yamamoto (“Yamamoto”), as well as Windward 

Mall’s owner, Kamehameha Schools (“KS”).  That discovery showed 

that Defendant had wrongfully withheld a number of relevant 

documents from Plaintiffs.5  Additionally, that discovery 

revealed for the first time that construction of the WM IHOP was 

started by Plaintiffs’ competitor — the Espinos - illegally 

without a permit.  Plaintiffs then noticed the depositions 

Onekea and Yamamoto.  

Onekea testified that (1) he advised the Espinos to use the 

plans and permit application that were originally submitted by 

Plaintiffs in July of 2005 (See Exhibit “22”, 33:13-34:19); (2) 

there was a “big benefit” in proceeding under the original 

permit application filed by Plaintiffs as the process of 

obtaining a permit was very hard during this period and could 

                                 
5 For example, in Plaintiffs’ Fifth Request for Production of 
Documents, Plaintiffs specifically asked for all documents 
referring to JRW, James West and/or Rennie West and all 
documents relating to the Plaintiffs’ development and 
construction of the Windward Mall IHOP.  (See Exhibit “19”, 
request Nos. 1 and 2).  Exhibits “20” and “21” were clearly 
responsive to these requests but were not produced.  (See 
Declaration of Eric G. Ferrer, para. 26).   
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take as much as a year with a new application (Id.); (3) 

proceeding under the old application expedited issuance of the 

permit.  (Id. at 65:10-66:21; 68:21-70:4, 17-21).  He admitted 

that the new franchisees prosecuted the permit application in 

the name of JRW as owners, which was not true.  Id.  Finally, he 

testified that he did nothing beyond what had already been done 

by his predecessor, Plaintiffs, to obtain the permit.  (Id. at 

109:6-110:18).  Yamamoto testified that while he knew it was 

illegal to commence construction without a permit, and the 

permit was not issued until January 17, 2006, construction began 

on the WM on October 26, 2006.  (See Exhibit “23” at 35:22-37:9; 

38:6-39:12; 45:5-46:17). 

All of this was contrary to what IHOP demanded of JRW as  

its Vice President of Franchise and Development, Richard Celio, 

testified that Plaintiffs were required to comply with all laws 

and regulations prior to opening, and obtaining a permit was 

part of this requirement.  (Exhibit “15” at 113:25-116:9; 

121:21-123:7).  The Espinos, unburdened with any such 

requirement, built the WM in violation of law and were able to 

open it in April of 2007.  

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 

1. A Magistrate Judge’s Order Must Be Set Aside If 
Clearly Erroneous Or Contrary To Law. 

LR 74.1 provides that “[a] district judge shall consider 

the appeal and shall set aside any portion of a magistrate 
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judge’s order found to be clearly erroneous or contrary to law.” 

A decision may be contrary to law if it applies an incorrect 

legal standard, misapplies the correct legal standard, or fails 

to consider an element of the applicable standard.  Burlingame 

v. County of Calaveras, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68696 (E.D. Cal. 

Sept. 6, 2007).  

2. The Burden Is On The Moving Party To Show “Good 
Cause” For A Protective Order. 

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) requires that “good cause” be shown 

for a protective order to be issued.  The burden is therefore 

upon the movant to show the necessity of its issuance, which 

contemplates “a particular and specific demonstration of fact, as 

distinguished from stereotyped and conclusory statements.”  

General Dynamics Corp. v. Selb Mfg. Co., 481 F.2d 1204, 1212 (8th 

Cir. Mo. 1973) cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1162, 94 S. Ct. 926, 39 L. 

Ed. 2d 116 (1974), quoting Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and 

Procedure: Civil § 2035 at 264-65.  Moreover, the harm must be 

significant, not a mere trifle.  Cipollone v. Liggett Group, 

Inc., 785 F.2d 1108, 1121 (3d Cir. N.J. 1986); see also, Welsh v. 

City & County of San Francisco, 887 F. Supp. 1293, 1297 (N.D. 

Cal. 1995). 

Such determination must also include a consideration of the 

relative hardship to the non-moving party should the protective 

order be granted.  General Dynamics Corp., 481 F.2d at 1212 (8th 
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Cir. Mo. 1973), citing United States v. Kordel, 397 U.S. 1, 4-5 

(1970).  

3. The Standard Of Relevance Is Relaxed For 
Discovery. 

Under Rule 26(b)(1), discovery may be obtained “regarding 

any non-privileged matter that is relevant to any party’s claim 

or defense.”  Relevancy is broadly construed, and “[a] request 

for discovery should be allowed unless it is clear that the 

information sought can have no possible bearing on the claim or 

defense of a party.”   

“Rule 26(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure is 
widely recognized as a discovery rule which is liberal 
in scope and interpretation, extending to those 
matters which are relevant and reasonably calculated 
to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.”   
Hofer v. Mack Trucks, Inc., 981 F.2d 377, 380 (8th 
Cir. 1992).  A party seeking discovery is merely 
required to make a threshold showing of relevance that 
is broader than relevance in the context of 
admissibility.  Id. 
 

Pinnacle Pizza Co. v. Little Caesar Enters., 2005 U.S. Dist. 

LEXIS 41062 (D.S.D. Nov. 2, 2005). 

When the discovery sought appears factually relevant, the 

party resisting discovery has the burden to show that the 

information does not come within the broad scope of relevance as 

defined by Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b) or that potential harm outweighs 

the presumption in favor of broad disclosure.  The same 

principles apply for overbreadth objections . . . . Martinelli v. 

Petland, Inc., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107629 (D. Kan. Oct. 7, 

2010)(footnotes omitted).  Furthermore, a party's discovery 
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request is not predicated on the party first proving success in 

its underlying claim.  See e.g., Expert Choice, Inc. v. Gartner, 

Inc., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41466 (D. Conn. June 21, 2006). 

B. Claims of Overbreadth 

To assert a proper objection on the basis of overbreadth, 

the objecting party bears the burden of demonstrating 

“specifically how, despite the broad and liberal construction 

afforded the federal discovery rules, each [request] is not 

relevant or how each question is overly broad, burdensome or 

oppressive by submitting affidavits or offering evidence 

revealing the nature of the burden.”  Id.  (internal citations 

and quotation marks omitted).  See also Hickman v. Taylor, [329 

U.S. 495, 507 (1947)] (stating that “the deposition-discovery 

rules are to be accorded a broad and liberal treatment”).  Expert 

Choice, Inc. v. Gartner, Inc., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41466, *5-6 

(D. Conn. June 21, 2006). 

IV. ARGUMENT  

A. Evidence Regarding Agreements Between IHOP And The 
Successor Franchisee Concerning The WM IHOP, The 
Circumstances Of The Grant Of The Successor Franchise 
And Information Relating to the Successor’s 
Construction And Permitting Of The WM IHOP Are 
Discoverable. 

The Magistrate granted Defendant’s motion with respect to 

Plaintiffs’ requests in its 30(b)(6) notice of deposition 

concerning the Espinos regarding 1) testimony concerning 

royalties, 2) testimony regarding its dealings with IHOP 
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concerning other franchises owned by the successor, and 3) 

testimony and documents concerning the grant of the Windward 

Mall IHOP to its successors including the circumstances of the 

grant, extensions granted and permitting issues relating 

thereto.  (See Exhibit “6”, Document No. 106, pgs. 12-13, 15).   

The Magistrate’s ruling with respect to item three was 

clearly erroneous and contrary to law because Defendant failed 

to sustain its burden that Plaintiffs’ requested discovery was 

irrelevant or overbroad and that good cause existed for the 

issuance of the protective order.  Considering Plaintiffs’ 

allegations in their complaint of discrimination in violation of 

the HFIL and applying the liberal standards of discovery, it is 

clear that discovery should be allowed because it has a bearing 

on Plaintiffs’ discrimination claim and its claim that IHOP’s 

conduct in terminating Plaintiffs was arbitrary in violation of 

HRS 482E-6(1) and (2)(C),(G) and (H).  

While the Magistrate may have reasonably believed that 

inquiry with respect to franchises owned by the successor other 

than the WM was overbroad, the same cannot be said for the WM 

IHOP particularly where, as here, the successor’s development 

and opening of the restaurant closely parallels the 

circumstances of Plaintiffs and in fact was intertwined with 

Plaintiffs’ development efforts, but Plaintiffs and the 

successors received dramatically different treatment by IHOP.  
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The Magistrate’s recent denial of Defendant’s Motion for a 

Protective Order regarding Plaintiffs’ request for documents and 

testimony directly from the Espinos demonstrates that the 

Plaintiffs have met the standard of relevance under Fed. R. Civ. 

P. 26(b) for discovery and that the same is not overbroad.  

Moreover, because IHOP had a legal duty to maintain its records, 

books and memorandums relating to its franchises pursuant to HI 

ADC § 16-37-7, any claim that Plaintiffs’ requests are unduly 

burdensome has no merit.  As the foregoing will show, the 

requested discovery is relevant or “reasonably calculated to 

lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.” 

Inquiry regarding the agreements and communications between 

IHOP and the Espinos and its corporate entities that assumed the 

lease and purchased the WM franchise as well as their 

communications regarding Plaintiffs, may show evidence of 

Defendant’s motives and plan to terminate Plaintiffs’ franchise 

even before the deadline for opening the store arose.6  This 

would explain why Defendant failed to give notice to Plaintiffs 

during the two-month period prior to December 31, 2005, that it 

intended to terminate the FA.  It may reveal evidence of 

Defendant’s attempt to cover up such plan and motive.   

                                 
6 Prior to the termination in November, 2005, Celio discussed 
development opportunities with the Espinos and they expressed a 
desire to run a restaurant at Windward Mall, but Rennie stood in 
the way.  Exhibit “15” at 48:18-49:24, 51:14–53:4, Exhibit “24” 
at 155:18-156:18).   
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Plaintiffs have already obtained evidence suggesting that 

Defendant intended to terminate Plaintiffs even before the 

Defendant’s alleged deadline for the opening of the WM occurred.7  

Inquiry regarding communications between IHOP and the 

Espinos regarding the permitting of the WM may show 

discriminatory conduct by Defendant in violation of HRS § 482E-6 

(2)(C).  Plaintiffs are entitled to inquire whether the motive 

for terminating Plaintiffs’ franchise under these circumstances 

was not the alleged default under the FA and not because 

Plaintiffs failed to pay the DDF, but rather to fulfill the 

Espinos’ expressed pre-termination interest in the same 

franchise, particularly where, as here, the Espinos inherited 

all of the development efforts of Plaintiffs.  Such facts are 

relevant to prove Plaintiffs’ cause of action for unfair 

competition and violation of Hawaii’s Franchise Investment law.  

This same evidence may also prove that IHOP imposed an 

unreasonable and arbitrary standard of conduct upon Plaintiffs 

in violation of HRS § 482E-6(2)(G) by requiring Plaintiffs to do 

the legally impossible, to wit, build a restaurant without a 

permit.  It may show that Plaintiffs’ FA was terminated without 

good cause and prior notice in violation of HRS § 482E-6 (4).  

                                 
7 On December 19, 2005, during an IHOP Franchise Review Committee 
Meeting, it was represented that Plaintiffs were in “full 
default” of the FA, notwithstanding that the Defendant’s claimed 
deadline for opening the WM was December 31, 2005.  (See Exhibit 
“14”).  
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All of this evidence has a tendency to show whether Defendant 

acted in good faith towards Plaintiffs as required by HRS 

§ 482E-6 (1).  As violations of HRS § 482E-6(2) are also acts of 

unfair competition, this evidence has a tendency to prove 

Plaintiffs’ claims under HRS § 480-2.  

Because Plaintiffs’ requested discovery is relevant or 

reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible 

evidence and not overbroad insofar as it pertains to the WM 

IHOP, the Magistrate’s Order precluding this discovery was 

clearly erroneous and contrary to law.   

B. IHOP’s Conduct After The Termination Is Relevant. 

Defendant has suggested that its conduct after the 

termination is irrelevant.  The Defendant is wrong for three 

reasons.  First, the HFIL requires that the Defendant give 

Plaintiffs an opportunity to cure.  Necessarily, curing occurs 

after a default.  Here the alleged default occurred on December 

31, 2006, and the termination occurred on January 4, 2006.  

Plaintiffs tendered the Delayed Development Fee on January 24, 

2006 in the amount of $31,500.  IHOP refused to accept it 

returning Plaintiffs’ check.  Evidence regarding the Defendant’s 

post termination refusal is relevant to Plaintiffs’ claim that 

it violated the HFIL.  

Secondly, Plaintiffs have alleged that they were subjected 

to discriminatory treatment in violation of the HFIL shown by 
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the Defendant’s conduct toward the Espinos as compared to how it 

treated Plaintiffs.  The HFIL provides in relevant part:  

(2) For the purposes of this chapter and without 
limiting its general application, it shall be an unfair 
or deceptive act or practice or an unfair method of 
competition for a franchisor or subfranchisor to:  
. . . 
 
(C) Discriminate between franchisees in the charges 
offered or made for royalties, goods, services, 
equipment, rentals, advertising services, or in any 
other business dealing, unless and to the extent that 
any classification of or discrimination between 
franchisees is: 
 
(i) Based on franchises granted at materially different 
times, and such discrimination is reasonably related to 
such differences in time; 

 
Defendant has not nor can it show that the franchises here 

were granted at materially different times or that the 

discrimination is based on such differences.  Indeed, the 

testimony from Onekea demonstrates that both the Plaintiffs and 

Espinos were subject to the very same permit conditions at the 

very same location.  

While the Defendant may offer reasons why it suspended 

certain standards that were applicable to Plaintiffs but not the 

Espinos, these are matters of defense and in no way diminish 

Plaintiffs’ right to discover facts supporting its claim of 

discrimination.  

Thirdly, the Magistrate’s ruling denying Defendant’s request 

for a Protective Order allowing Plaintiffs to obtain documents 

and testimony from the Espinos at their deposition necessarily 
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entails discovery of information regarding events subsequent to 

the termination.  

In a case dealing with Washington’s Franchise Investment 

Protection Act, which is very similar to Hawaii’s, the court 

found, on a motion to dismiss, that the plaintiff stated a claim 

for discrimination under that statute against a claim by the 

defendant that the subject franchise agreements were executed at 

different times stating:  

With respect to the different set of standards between 
the franchisees, the court finds that plaintiff has 
succeeded in stating a claim.  Defendants concede that 
Bain is subject to a different set of standards, but 
argue that the contract with Bain was signed at a 
materially different time than the agreements with 
plaintiff.  At the motion to dismiss stage, the court 
must accept plaintiffs’ assertion that the contracts 
were signed at materially similar times.  And even if 
they were not, defendant must still show that the 
different treatment was not arbitrary.  

 
Danforth & Assocs. v. Coldwell Banker Real Estate, LCC, 
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10882 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 2, 2011). 
Also see Lui Ciro, Inc. v. Ciro, Inc., 895 F. Supp. 
1365, 1388 (D.Hawai‘i 1995). 

 
Similarly, even if the franchise agreements here were 

entered into at materially different times, and they were not, 

the evidence sought by Plaintiffs is still discoverable because 

it has a tendency to prove that Defendant acted arbitrarily to 

Plaintiffs.  In this regard, HRS 482E-6(2)(G) states that it is 

an unfair or deceptive practice or an unfair method of 

competition to “impose on a franchisee by contract, rule, or 

regulation, whether written or oral, any unreasonable and 
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arbitrary standard of conduct.”  Defendant’s position that 

evidence after the termination is irrelevant is logically 

untenable and legally unsupported. 

V. CONCLUSION 

Plaintiffs respectfully submit that the Magistrate’s order 

denying Plaintiffs’ request for testimony and documents relating 

to the successor franchisee at the Windward Mall was clearly 

erroneous and contrary to law.  Plaintiffs are entitled to 

discovery supporting their claim that IHOP violated the HFIL by 

discriminating against them because the Espinos faced identical 

difficulties in obtaining a building permit to construct the WM 

but were treated dramatically differently by IHOP.  While 

Plaintiffs were required to adhere to an impossible opening 

deadline, given the permitting climate in Oahu, their 

successors, faced with the same difficulty, were given 

substantially more time to open the very same franchise.8  And 

while Plaintiffs were required by IHOP to comply with all 

applicable laws, their successor was allowed to violate the law 

in order to open the WM.  The evidence regarding these issues 

relates directly to and undermines IHOP’s claimed basis for 

terminating Plaintiffs’ franchise agreement.  

                                 
8 Indeed, according to IHOP, the Espinos were allowed until April 
30, 2008 to open the WM.  (See Exhibit “7”, Document 150, pg. 
4). 
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Denial of the requested discovery has and will continue to 

severely prejudice Plaintiffs, as it would allow Defendant to 

continue to refuse to produce testimony and documents concerning 

claims Plaintiffs have pled in their complaint.   

Since the Magistrate has ruled that the requested evidence 

is discoverable from third parties, the same should be 

discoverable from the Defendant who had a legal duty to maintain 

such evidence and, therefore, is in a better position to produce 

such evidence.  

For all of the foregoing reasons, Plaintiffs’ appeal should 

be granted.  

DATED:  Honolulu, Hawai`i, May 13, 2011. 
 
 
     
            

PAUL ALSTON 
ERIC G. FERRER 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
RENNIE WEST and JRW OAHU ONE, INC. 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I 

RENNIE WEST, individually, and 
JRW OAHU ONE, INC., 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
INTERNATIONAL HOUSE OF 
PANCAKES, LLC, DOES 1-20, 
 
  Defendants. 
 
 

Case No. CV 09-00542 ACK KSC 
(Contract) 
 
DECLARATION OF ERIC G. FERRER 
 

DECLARATION OF ERIC G. FERRER 
 

  I, Eric G. Ferrer, hereby declare and state as 

follows: 

I am one of the attorneys for Plaintiffs RENNIE WEST 

and JRW OAHU ONE, INC. (“Plaintiffs”).   

4. I have personal knowledge of these facts and am 

competent to testify.  

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit “1” is a true and 

correct copy of Document 52, Court’s Minute Entries and Orders 

on Motions, filed December 21, 2010. 

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit “2” is a true and 

correct copy of the subpoena served on Sarah Espino on January 

3, 2011. 
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7. Attached hereto as Exhibit “3” is a true and 

correct copy of the subpoena served on Vince Espino on January 

3, 2011. 

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit “4” is a true and 

correct copy of Document 133, Stipulated Protective Order, filed 

April 8, 2011. 

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit “5” is a true and 

correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Notice of Taking Deposition Upon 

Oral Examination Pursuant to Rule 30(b)(6); Exhibits “A”-“B”, 

dated October 5, 2010. 

10. Attached hereto as Exhibit “6” is a true and 

correct copy of Document 106, Court’s Order 1) Granting 

Defendant’s Motion to Compel Deposition of James West and 2) 

Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendant’s Motion for 

Protective Order, filed March 15, 2011. 

11. Attached hereto as Exhibit “7” is a true and 

correct copy of Document 150, Defendant International House of 

Pancakes, LLC’s Motion for Protective Order, filed May 3, 2011. 

12. Attached hereto as Exhibit “8” is a true and 

correct copy of Document 158, Court’s Order Denying Defendant 

International House of Pancakes, LLC’s Motion for Protective 

Order, filed May 10, 2011. 

13. Attached hereto as Exhibit “9” is a true and 

correct copy of a letter dated June 8, 2005, from Elayne Berg-
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Wilion to Rennie West produced by Defendant in this case 

pursuant to Rules 26 and 34 of the Federal Rules of Civil 

Procedure. 

14. Attached hereto as Exhibit “10” is a true and 

correct copy of the franchise agreement between Plaintiffs and 

IHOP for the Windward Mall IHOP produced by Defendant in this 

case pursuant to Rules 26 and 34 of the Federal Rules of Civil 

Procedure. 

15. Attached hereto as Exhibit “11” are true and 

correct copies of excerpts from the deposition of Rennie West 

taken in this action on September 29, 2010, including the court 

reporter’s certification. 

16. Attached hereto as Exhibit “12” is a true and 

correct copy of a letter dated September 20, 2005, from Jess 

Sotomayor to Rennie West produced by Defendant in this case 

pursuant to Rules 26 and 34 of the Federal Rules of Civil 

Procedure. 

17. Attached hereto as Exhibit “13” are true and 

correct copies of excerpted pages of the videotaped deposition 

of Jess E. Sotomayor, taken on January 18, 2011, including the 

court reporter’s certification. 

18. Attached hereto as Exhibit “14” is a true and 

correct copy of a Franchise Review Committee (FRC) Report dated 
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December 19, 2005, produced by Defendant in this case pursuant 

to Rules 26 and 34 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. 

19. Attached hereto as Exhibit “15” are true and 

correct copies of excerpted pages of the videotaped deposition 

of Richard Celio, taken on January 19, 2011, including the court 

reporter’s certification. 

20. Attached hereto as Exhibit “16” is a true and 

correct copy of the expert report of David Knox, Plaintiffs’ 

expert architect and contractor, produced to Defendant IHOP on 

February 22, 2011. 

21. Attached hereto as Exhibit “17” is a true and 

correct copy of the Deposition Upon Written Interrogatories of 

the Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting, taken on 

July 6, 2010, including the court reporter’s certification. 

22. Attached hereto as Exhibit “18” is a true and 

correct copy of the Assignment and Assumption of Lease dated 

December 4, 2006. 

23. Attached hereto as Exhibit “19” is a true and 

correct copy of Plaintiffs Rennie West and JRW Oahu One, Inc.’s 

Fifth Request for Production of Documents to Defendant 

International House of Pancakes, LLC, dated February 10, 2011. 

24. Attached hereto as Exhibit “20” is a true and 

correct copy of an email dated December 16, 2005, from Rick 
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Celio to Jonathan Kim produced on March 21, 2011, pursuant to a 

subpoena served on Kamehameha Schools. 

25. Attached hereto as Exhibit “21” is a true and 

correct copy of an email dated June 6, 2005, from Rick Celio to 

Jonathan Kim produced on March 21, 2011, pursuant to a subpoena 

served on Kamehameha Schools. 

26. On February 10, 2011, Plaintiffs propounded their 

Fifth Request for Production of Documents upon Defendant IHOP, a 

true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 

“19”.  Categories 1 and 2 called for the production of documents 

referring to Plaintiffs and documents relating to Plaintiffs’ 

development, design, architecture, permitting, planning, and 

construction of the Windward mall IHOP.  These requests required 

the production of Exhibits “20” and “21”.  While Defendant 

provided written response to this request on March 15, 2011, it 

has not produced these documents. 

27. Attached hereto as Exhibit “22” are true and 

correct copies of excerpted pages from the deposition of Leland 

D. K. Onekea, taken on April 5, 2011, including the court 

reporter’s certification. 

28. Attached hereto as Exhibit “23” are true and 

correct copies of excerpted pages from the deposition of Rodney 

T. Yamamoto, taken on April 5, 2011, including the court 

reporter’s certification. 



 

771867v1 / 8550-1  6 

29. Attached hereto as Exhibit “24” are true and 

correct copies of excerpted pages of the videotaped deposition 

of Richard Celio, taken on February 16, 2011, including the 

court reporter’s certification. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of 

the State of Hawai`i that the foregoing is true and correct.   

Executed in Wailuku, Hawai`i, May 13, 2011. 

           
             

ERIC G. FERRER 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on the date and by the methods 

of service noted below, a true and correct copy of the document 

entitled was served on the following: 

Served Electronically through CM/ECF: 
 
JOHN R. LACY, ESQ.   jlacy@goodsill.com 
DAWN T. SUGIHARA, ESQ.  dsugihara@goodsill.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
INTERNATIONAL HOUSE OF 
PANCAKES, LLC 
 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai`i, May 13, 2011.    
   
 

         
PAUL ALSTON 
ERIC G. FERRER 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
RENNIE WEST, individually, and JRW 
OAHU ONE, INC. 


